
LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM

Venue: Town Hall, 
Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60 2TH

Date: Thursday, 27 June 2019.

Time: 10.00 a.m.

A G E N D A

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 7th February, 2019 (Pages 1 - 4)

3. Matters Arising from Previous Minutes 

4. The Local Authority Report to the School Adjudicator for LAF approval prior to 
submission (Pages 5 - 21)

5. Academies Update (Pages 22 - 24)

6. Admissions Update 

7. School Admission Appeals Update (Pages 25 - 26)

8. Fair Access Protocol Update 

9. School Organisation Update. 

10. Final Term dates for 2020/21 attached along with revised term dates for 
2019/20 (Pages 27 - 28)

11. Date of next meeting - Thursday, 7th November, 2019 at 10.00 a.m. 

Date of Next Meeting:-
Thursday, 7 November 2019

 



1 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 07/02/19

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM
THURSDAY, 7TH FEBRUARY, 2019

Present:- Councillor Hartley (in the Chair); Councillor Mrs. M. Gambles, Mrs. A. Gyte 
and Mr. G. Lancashire (Community Representatives).

Also in attendance were Mrs. M. Boswell, Ms. M. Jordan, Mr. C. Stones and Mrs. J. 
Unwin (School Planning, Admissions and Appeals). 

Apologies for absence were received from:- Mrs. C. Cockayne (Community 
Representative), Mrs. R. Colquhoun and Mrs. E. Newton (Academies) and 
Mr. D. Fenton (School Planning, Admissions and Appeals).

22.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 8TH NOVEMBER, 
2018 

Agreed:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th 
November, 2018 be approved as a correct record.

23.   MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES 

There were no matters arising.

24.   PRESENTATION ON ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION OF CHILDREN 

The Chair welcomed Marie Boswell who gave a brief presentation on 
Elective Home Education and Flexi-Schooling, a copy of which would be 
circulated to the Forum Members after the meeting.

The presentation covered:-

 Elective Home Education and what it was.
 Relevant legislation.
 Flexi-schooling arrangement.
 For and against flexi-schooling.
 Trends.

Discussion ensued on the parental choice for elective home education, 
when there was evidence that education was unsuitable and the 
procedures that must be followed, elective numbers of children with 
special educational needs and whether this was an option favoured by the 
children of known travellers.

Further information was also provided on formalisation of the process and 
access to the home by professionals usually by prior arrangement and the 
primary demographics of students elective home educated.

Agreed:-  (1)  That Marie Boswell be thanked for her very informative 
presentation.

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 07/02/19 2

(2)  That the presentation be circulated to all Local Admission Forum 
Members for information.

25.   SCHOOLS ADMISSION CONSULTATION FOR THE 2020/21 
ACADEMIC YEAR 

Further to Minute No. 17 of the previous meeting of the Local Admissions 
Forum consideration was given to the report which detailed the admission 
arrangements (criteria and admission number) following the consultation 
outcome, which would apply for admission in 2020/21.

The timetable for the year was:-

Autumn Term 2018 Governing bodies consider the 
arrangements which will apply.

By 23rd November, 2018 All relevant details to be forwarded to the 
LA.

10th December – Period of consultation via the LA’s 
website.
25th January, 2019

By mid-February LA and the Local Admission Forum 
consider any changes and forward any 
comments to appropriate Admission 
Authority (ies).

By 22nd February, 2019 All admission authorities to determine 
their arrangements and notify those 
consulted.

Agreed:-  That the information be supported.

26.   UPDATE ON ADMISSIONS AND SECONDARY SCHOOL 
ALLOCATIONS FOR SEPTEMBER 2019 

Consideration was given to a verbal update on the admissions and 
secondary school allocations for September, 2019.  The national offer day 
was 1st March, 2019.

The Forum was advised that this was a bulge year in terms of secondary 
admissions which had huge implications for appeals.  Whilst there were 
places available with the usual hotspots, places in some areas were tight.  
There were also nearly ninety students who had not been granted their 
first, second or third choice school.  These children were either allocated 
their catchment school or the next nearest with places. 

Page 2



3 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 07/02/19

There were also a number of schools who had agreed to take extra 
students this year which alleviated some of the pressure.

Agreed:-  That the information be noted.

27.   SCHOOL ADMISSION APPEALS UPDATE 

Consideration was given to the report which provided a snapshot of the 
numbers of school admission appeals received and the appeal hearings 
taking place and provided statistics for the full academic years 2017/18 
and to date 2018/19 school year. 

Agreed:-  That the information be noted.

28.   SCHOOL ORGANISATION 

Consideration was given to a verbal update on the current progress of 
school expansions.

As part of the proposals to increase capacity from 100 to 120 places and 
to change the upper age limit from 16 to 19 at The Willows. 
 
In addition, the consultation on the secondary expansion at Rawmarsh 
had just commenced, following the increased numbers for Wath and 
Wales.

The new primary school at Waverley had planning permission approved 
and this would provide a published admission of thirty from September, 
2020.

Agreed:-  That the information be noted.

29.   2020/21 SCHOOL TERM DATES CONSULTATION 

Further to Minute No. 20 of the previous meeting held on 8th November, 
2018, feedback was provided on the proposed term dates for 2020/21. 

Barnsley, Doncaster and Rotherham appeared to be following the 
traditional pattern, with Sheffield suggesting the Easter term dates be 
fixed.

The term dates would be subject to further consideration by the Education 
Consultative Committee at its next meeting.

Agreed:-  That the information be noted.

30.   FAIR ACCESS PROTOCOL 

Consideration was given to a verbal update by the Principal Officer, 
following the attendance at one of the Pupil Management Groups this 

Page 3



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 07/02/19 4

morning.  There were several set up across the borough.

Further information on the statistics for cases presented and considered 
by Fair Access would be provided for the next meeting.

There were currently no cases outstanding following the resolution of a 
recent Year 6 child that had particular problems.

Discussion ensued on the complexities of some situations for the placing 
of particular children.

Agreed:-  That the information be noted.

31.   ACADEMY CONVERSIONS AND MULTI-ACADEMY TRUST 

Further to Minute No. 19 of the last meeting held on 8th November, 2018 
an updated list was circulated of Rotherham schools which had converted 
or were about to convert to academies.

This meant the Local Authority only had one voluntary aided secondary 
school St. Pius X Catholic High School and one Local Authority 
maintained secondary school Wath Comprehensive (which was due to 
convert on 1st March, 2019).

Agreed:-  That the information be noted.

32.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Agreed:-  That the next meeting of the Rotherham Local Admissions 
Forum take place on Thursday, 27th June, 2019 commencing at 10.00 
a.m. at Rotherham Town Hall.

Page 4



Local Authority Report

to

The Schools Adjudicator

from

Rotherham Local Authority

to be provided by

30 June 2019

Report cleared by:     Dean Fenton 

Title: Head of School Planning, Admissions & Appeals

Telephone number: (01709) 254821 

Email: Dean.Fenton@rotherham.gov.uk

Date submitted: xx June 2019

Report submitted by:    Christopher Stones 

Title: Principal Officer – School Organisation

Telephone number (01709) 254831

Email: Christopher.Stones@rotherham.gov.uk

www.gov.uk/government/organisations/office-of-the-schools-adjudicator

Please email your completed report to: osa.team@schoolsadjudicator.gov.uk 
by 30 June 2019 and earlier if possible

Page 5 Agenda Item 4

http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/office-of-the-schools-adjudicator
mailto:osa.team@schoolsadjudicator.gov.uk


Contents

Section 1 – The normal admissions round

A. Determined arrangements.
B. Co-ordination.
C. Looked after and previously looked after children.
D. Special educational needs and disabilities.

Section 2 – In year admissions

A. Number of in year admissions.
B. Co-ordination of in year admissions.
C. Looked after and previously looked after children.
D. Special educational needs and disabilities.
E. Other children.
F. Fair access protocol

Section 3 – Directions

A. Directions made by the local authority to voluntary aided and foundation 
schools.

B. Directions made by the local authority to maintained schools in other local 
authorities’ areas.

C. Requests to the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) to direct an 
academy to admit a child.

Section 4 – Pupil, service and early years premiums

Section 5 – Electively home educated children

Section 6 – Other matters

Section 7 - Feedback

Page 6



Introduction and guidance on completing the report
1. Section 88P of the School Standards and Framework Act 1998 (the Act) requires 

every local authority to make an annual report to the adjudicator. The Chief 
Adjudicator then includes a summary of these reports in her annual report to the 
Secretary for State for Education. The School Admissions Code (the Code) sets 
out the requirements for reports by local authorities in paragraph 6. Paragraph 
3.23 specifies what must be included as a minimum in the report to the 
adjudicator and makes provision for the local authority to include any other 
matters. The report must be returned to the Office of the Schools Adjudicator by 
30 June 2019.

2. Please note that the specified date for returning this form by 30 June is a Code 
requirement; this is why some data are asked for by financial yea
[...]
www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2002/1983/contents/made


f. for the number of children refused admission to a school under the fair 
access protocol.

Local authorities are, of course, free to comment on any of these matters if they wish 
to do so under section 6. The views expressed by local authorities in previous years 
also remain a matter of public record.

5. We are asking new questions this year about:

a. the proportion of schools with other admission authorities in the local 
authority area for which the local authority ranks preferences for the 
schools concerned on the admission authorities’ behalf;  

b. use of oversubscription criteria which give priority to children adopted 
having previously been in care abroad; and

c. how well served are children who are looked after by another local 
authority but being educated in the area of the local authority submitting 
the report.

6. We continue to ask about the use of the premiums in admission arrangements but 
have provided further guidance on this in footnote 11. In particular, we ask local 
authorities to include in their responses schools using part of any of the premiums 
(such as free school meals eligibility). Please consider this footnote before 
answering the questions on this matter. 

Information requested

Section 1 - Normal point of admission

A. Determined arrangements

i. Please give the date your local authority 
determined arrangements for admission in 2020 
to its voluntary controlled and community 
schools. 

a. This local authority has no community or voluntary controlled primary 
schools (please tick box if this applies) ☐

b. This local authority has no community or voluntary controlled secondary 
schools (please tick box if this applies) ☒

ii. Please specify the date the determined 
arrangements for voluntary controlled and 
community schools were published on the local 
authority’s website. 

22/02/2019

22/02/2019

Page 8



iii. Please provide a link to where the admission arrangemen
[...]
ons etc), for admissions 
processes and this sometimes makes it more challenging to place into next phase.

C. Special educational needs and disabilities

Section 2 - In year admissions4

A. The number of in year admissions

i. Do you know the number of in year admissions to primary schools in your 
local authority area?    ☒Yes  ☐No

ii. If ‘no’ is this for one or more of the following reasons (tick boxes as 
appropriate) because:

4 By in year we mean admission at the start of any school year which is not a normal point of entry for the 
school concerned (for example at the beginning of Year 2 for a five to eleven primary school) and admission 
during the course of any school year after the end of the statutory waiting list period in normal years of 
admission.

i. Please provide any comments you wish to make on the admission of children 
with special educational needs and/or disabilities at the normal points of 
admission:

None for Special Educational Needs.

Where Rotherham Looked After Children are placed out of authority and require 
an education placement to meet needs in relation to social, emotional and mental 
health there are sometimes issues in relation to local capacity.  Appropriate 
escalation processes are in place.

Page 12



☐ schools with other admission authorities are not complying with the 
requirement in paragraph 2.22 of the Code to notify the local authority 
of applications for places and the outcome;

☐ the local authority does not use the information provided by schools 
with other admission authorities to collect the numbers of in year 
admis
sions; 
and/or

☐     
other? 

iii. Do you know the number of in year admissions to secondary schools in your 
area?    ☒Yes  ☐No

iv. If ‘no’ is this for one or more of the following reasons (tick boxes as 
appropriate) because:

☐ schools with other admission authorities are not complying with 
paragraph 2.22 of the Code;

☐ the local authority does not use the information provided by schools 
with other admission authorities to collate the numbers of in year 
admissi
ons; 
and/or

☐     other?

v. If the local authority does know the number of in year admissions to state 
funded schools in its area, please complete the following table.

Primary aged children Secondary aged children
Number of in year 
admissions between 
1/9/17 and 31/8/18

1214 478

Number of in year 
admissions between 
1/9/18 and 31/3/19

779 252

(please specify)

(please specify)

Page 13



B Co-ordination of in year admissions

i. To what proportion of community and voluntary controlled schools did the local 
authority delegate responsibility for in year admissions in the academic year 
2018/19?

a) Primary:      ☐Not applicable5 ☒None ☐Minority    ☐Majority ☐ All
b) Secondary: ☐Not applicable5 ☒None ☐Minority    ☐Majority ☐ All

ii. For what proportion of schools for which the local authority is not the admission 
authority does the local authority co-ordinate in year admissions?

a) Primary: ☐None  ☐Minority    ☐Majority ☒ All
b) Secondary: ☐None   ☐Minority    ☒Majority ☐ All

C Looked after children and previously looked after children

i. How well does the in year admissions system serve children who are looked 
after by your local authority and who are being educated in your area?

☐Not at all  ☐Not well  ☒Well  ☐Very well  ☐Not applicable6  

ii. How well do the in year admission systems in other local authority areas 
serve the interests of your looked after children?

☐Not at all  ☒Not well  ☐Well  ☐Very well  ☐Not applicable6 

iii. How well does your admissions system serve the interests of children who are 
looked after by other local authorities but educated in your area?

☐Not at all  ☐Not well  ☒Well  ☐Very well  ☐Not applicable6  

iv. How well does your in year admissions system serve the interests of 
previously looked after children?

☐Not at all  ☐Not well  ☒Well  ☐Very well  ☐Not applicable6  

5 ‘Not applicable’ will only be appropriate if the local authority has no community or voluntary controlled 
primary/secondary schools.
6 ‘Not applicable’ will only be appropriate if there are no children falling within this definition.

iii. Please provide any comments on the co-ordination of in year admissions if 
you wish.

Page 14



v. Please give examples of any good or poor practice or difficulties which 
support or exemplify your answers about looked after and previously looked 
after children:

In Primary, placements at chosen schools occur within timescales in 
authority. The picture for primary placement OOA is good but there are 
occasions when placement occurs slightly beyond statutory timescales.

In Secondary, there have still been difficulties in placing LAC in OOA schools 
particularly for those young people with SEMH needs who do not have an 
EHCP.  DfE have been clear that it is the residing authority’s responsibility to 
provide education, however, we have experienced resistance from schools 
and placing authority’s over funding the support required to meet need. This 
often leads to drift and delay in seeking appropriate, full time education for 
our learners.  Appropriate escalation processes are in place (via the Director 
of Children’s Services if this is required).

D Children with special educational needs and/or disabilities

i. How well served are children with special educational needs and/or 
disabilities who have an education health and care plan that names a school 
when they need to be admitted in year?

☐Not at all ☐Not well ☒Well    ☐Very well   ☐ Not applicable7 

ii. How well served are children with special educational needs and/or 
disabilities who do not have an education health and care plan when they 
need to be admitted in year?

☐Not at all  ☒Not well  ☐Well  ☐Very well  ☐Don’t know

iii. Please give examples of good or poor practice or difficulties which support 
or exemplify your answers:

There are examples of excellent, inclusive practice in Rotherham schools where 
children with spec
[...]
th boxes above, please explain why:
N/A

iii. How many children were admitted to schools in your area under the fair 
access protocol between 1 April 2018 and 31 March 2019?  

8 Other children are those not looked after, previously looked after or with special educational needs and/or 
disabilities.
9 An existing protocol remains binding on all schools up until the point at which a new one is adopted.

Page 16



Number of children admitted

Type of school Primary aged children Secondary aged children

Community and 
voluntary controlled 0 1

Foundation, 
voluntary aided and 
academies

2 1  and 
7  Pupil Referral Unit

Total 2 9

iv. How well do you consider hard to place children are served by the fair 
access protocol in your area?

☐Not at all ☐Not well ☒Well ☐Very well    ☐Not applicable10

Please make any relevant comment on the protocol not covered above.

The schools/academies in borough all take an active part in the Primary and 
Secondary Fair Access Protocols.

For secondary phase education, schools work collaboratively in a two tier process 
to offer places for young people. Many of the cases referred to Fair Access have 
had significant levels of support required for the youngster e.g. social care, 
transient families, SEMH needs, etc.  The LA has worked with schools/academies 
and offered alternative provision for some youngsters where this was felt the most 
appropriate educational provision for them.

For primary phase education, in one area of the authority in anticipation of an 
increased need for school places in Year 6, school/academy and LA 
representatives met and agreed to work collaboratively to ensure children were 
offered places given oversubscription in all schools in the area. 

Concerns around the resources available in schools to meet the specific needs of 
pupils have been raised by a number of schools/academies this year in relation to 
the allocation of places under the Fair Access Protocol.  The Rotherham Social, 
Emotional and Mental Health strategy sets out the activity that will aim to address 
this.

Section 3 - Directions

A. How many directions did the local authority make between 1 April 2018 and 31 
March 2019 for children in the local authority area?  

10 ‘Not applicable’ would mean that there were no hard to place children for which the protocol was required.

Page 17



Primary 
aged 

children (not 
looked after)

Primary 
aged looked 

after 
children

Secondary 
aged children 
(not looked 

after)

Secondary 
aged looked 
after children

Voluntary aided or 
foundation

0 0 0 0

B. Please add any comments on the authority’s experiences of making directions 
in these circumstances.

C. How many directions did the local authority make between 1 April 2018 and 31 
March 2019 for a maintained school in another local authority area to admit a 
looked after child?
  

For primary aged children For secondary aged children
0 0

D. Please add any comments on the authority’s experiences of making directions 
in these circumstances.

E. Primary 
aged 

children (not 
looked after)

Primary 
aged looked 

after 
children

Secondary 
aged children 
(not looked 

after)

Secondary 
aged looked 
after children

How many 
requests to the 
ESFA to direct an 
academy to admit a 
child did the local 
authority make 
between 1 April 
2018 and 31 March 
2019?  

0 0 0 0

How many children 
were admitted to an 
academy school as 
a result of the 
request for a 
direction by the 
local authority to 
the ESFA between 
1 April 2018 and 31 

0 0 0 0

Page 18



March 2019?  
How many 
requests were 
outstanding as at 
31 March 2019?

0 0 0 0

F. Please add any comments on the authority’s experiences of requesting 
directions in these circumstances.

G. Any other comments on the admission of children in year not previously raised.

There has been an increase in refusals of a place over the past 12 months due to 
schools not being resourced to meet the specific needs of the child. 

Section 4 - Pupil, ser
[...]
/A

Pupil premium 0 0 N/A

Service premium 0 0 N/A

Total number of schools 
using at least one premium in 
their oversubscription criteria

0 0 0

Section 5 - Electively home educated children

A. How many children were recorded as 
being electively home educated in the 
local authority area on 29 March 2019?

B. Any comments to make relating to admissions and children electively home 
educated that you have not previously raised?

   No additional comments.

Section 6 - Other matters

Are there any other matters that the local authority would like to raise that have not 
been covered by the questions above?  

195

Page 20



Nil return.

Section 7 - Feedback

We would be grateful if you could provide any feedback on completing this report to 
inform our practice for 2020.

Nil return.

Thank you for completing this template.  

Please return to Lisa Short at OSA.Team@schoolsadjudicator.gov.uk by 30 June 
2019

Page 21

mailto:OSA.Team@schoolsadjudicator.gov.uk


Rotherham Academies Update - June 2019 update.

Name of Academy Name of Predecessor School Open Proposed
conversion Lead Sponsor / Name of Trust Notes

Maltby Academy Maltby Community School Jan-10 Maltby Learning Trust

Brinsworth Comprehensive School Brinsworth Comprehensive School Oct-10 Learner Engagement and Achievement Partnership
Multi-Academy Trust

Wales High School Wales High School Oct-10 Wales High School Academy Trust

Aston Academy Aston Comprehensive School May-11 Aston Community Education Trust

St Bernard's Catholic High School St Bernard's Catholic High School Jul-12 Holy Spirit Umbrella Trust (St Bernard's Learning
Community)

Thurcroft Junior Academy Thurcroft Junior School Jul-12 Aston Community Education Trust

Coleridge Primary School Coleridge Primary School Apr-13 Central Learning Partnership Trust PFI School - Sponsored Academy

East Dene Primary School East Dene Junior & Infant School Apr-13 Central Learning Partnership Trust PFI School - Sponsored Academy

St Bede's Catholic Pr
[...]
ol of the

Council.

*Maltby Crags Primary School Maltby Crags Primary School Jul-19 Nexus Multi Academy Trust
PFI School - Conversion documents with the
the PFI funders - awaiting approval. DfE are

aware of the issues.

*Laughton All Saints C of E School Laughton All Saints C of E School Jul-19 DS Academy Trust Draft Lease and Transfer  agreement being
prepare by the MATs Solicitors

*Kiveton Park Meadows Juniors Kiveton Park Meadows Juniors Aug-19 James Montgomery Academy Trust
Land questionnaire to be completed. New

lease to be negotiated with the School on the
Children Centre.

*Anston Hillcrest Primary School Anston Hillcrest Primary School Aug-19 James Montgomery Academy Trust

Anston Parish Council have made a claim to
the ownership of a single classroom unit
located on the school site.  The Parish

Council have appointed a Solicitor to contest
their claim. A response to this claim is being
prepared by the Council's legal department.
Until this issue is resolved the conversion is
unable to progress.                                        

*Thurcroft Infant School Thurcroft Infant School Sep-19 James Montgomery Academy Trust

*Meadow View Primary School Meadow View Primary School Oct-19 James Montgomery Academy Trust PFI School

*Brinsworth Howarth Primary School Brinsworth Howarth Primary School Nov-19 James Montgomery Academy Trust

*Redscope Primary School Redscope Primary School Dec-19 The Children's Academy Trust

*Thorpe Hesley Junior and Infant School Thorpe Hesley Junior and infant School Dec-19 The Children's Academy Trust

* Name of academy to be confirmed

  MAT - Multi Academy Trust

Rotherham Academies Update - June 2019 update.

Name of Academy Name of Predecessor School Open Proposed
conversion Lead Sponsor / Name of Trust Notes

Page 24



ROTHERHAM LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM

SCHOOL ADMISSION APPEALS STATISTICS

Thursday, 27th June, 2019

(1)  Number of appeal panels held March-July, 2019

The following table lists the number of school days, in
[...]
30 31

June (22 Days) July (14 Days) August
M T W T F S S M T W T F S S M T W T F S S
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1 2 3 4 5 1 2

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

22 23 24 25 26 27 28 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 17 18 19 20 21 22 23

29 30 27 28 29 30 31 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

31

Denotes Bank Holidays                  195 days – including 5 days to be taken as professional development days for   
teaching staff

Denotes School Holidays

SCHOOL CALENDAR FOR THE 2019/2020
 ACADEMIC YEAR

Page 28


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 7th February, 2019
	4 The Local Authority Report to the School Adjudicator for LAF approval prior to submission
	5 Academies Update
	7 School Admission Appeals Update
	10 Final Term dates for 2020/21 attached along with revised term dates for 2019/20
	Final Traditional Rotherham Calendar 2019 20




Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 27/06/19

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM
THURSDAY, 27TH JUNE, 2019

Present:- Mrs. I. Hartley (in the Chair); Mrs. R. Scutt (Academies), Mrs. C. Cockayne, 
Mrs. M. Gambles, Mrs. A. Gyte, Mr. G. Lancashire and Mr. D. Shenton (Community 
Representatives).   

Also in attendance were, Ms. M. Jordan, Mr. C. Stones (School Planning, Admissions 
and Appeals).

Apologies for absence were received from:- Mrs. H. McLaughlin and Mrs. E. Newton 
(Academies), Mr. D. Fenton (School Planning, Admissions and Appeals) and Mrs. J. 
Unwin (School Planning, Admissions and Appeals).   

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 7TH FEBRUARY, 
2019 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
7th February, 2019.

It was noted that David Shelton had been omitted from the list of those 
present and that it had the title of “Councillor” before those listed as 
present.

Agreed:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th February, 
2019, subject to the above clerical corrections, be approved as a correct 
record.

2.   MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES 

There were no matters arising.

3.   THE LOCAL AUTHORITY REPORT TO THE SCHOOL ADJUDICATOR 

Consideration was given to the final draft of the Rotherham’s Local 
Authority Report to the Schools Adjudicator, 30th June, 2019, which was 
presented by the Principal Officer, School Organisation.  The completion 
and return of the report each year was a statutory requirement on 
admissions authorities.  

The report included a number of Sections and the Local Authority had 
provided narrative in relation to the following points:-

Section 1 – The Normal Admissions Round – determined arrangements, 
co-ordination, Looked After and Previously Looked After Children, Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 27/06/19

Section 2 – In Year Admissions – Number of in year admissions, co-
ordination of in year admissions, Looked After and Previously Looked 
After Children, Special Educational Needs and Disabilities, other children 
and Fair Access Protocol

Section 3 – Directions – made by the local authority to voluntary aided 
and foundation schools, to maintained schools in other local authorities’ 
areas and requests to the Education and Skills Funding Agency to direct 
an academy to admit a child

Section 4 – Pupil, Service and Early Years Premiums

Section 5 – Electively Home Educated Children

Section 6 – Other Matters

Section 7 - Feedback

It was noted that the document had been discussed at the Directorate 
Leadership Team that morning.

Agreed:-  That the contents of the Local Authority report be approved for 
submission to the School Adjudicator. 

4.   ACADEMIES UPDATE 

Further to Minute No. 31 of the last meeting held on 7th February, 2019, 
consideration was given to the updated list of Rotherham schools which 
had converted/about to convert to academies.

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:-

 The timelines for schools becoming academised was being drawn out 
due to the backlog

 Approximately 80% of Rotherham schools, primary, secondary and 
special, were academised

 Only one Local Authority secondary school not an academy – Saint 
Pius

 There was a minimum of 3 Academy Trusts in each community but 
several that had converted in their own right and did not have any 
other schools under them

Agreed:-  That the information be noted.

5.   ADMISSIONS UPDATE 

Consideration was given to a verbal update on the admissions and 
secondary school applications.



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 27/06/19

It was reported that:-

 Appeals had taken place for the Y6-Y7 children and the primary 
appeals were ongoing

 A number of secondary schools were oversubscribed for September 
2019 entry to Y9.  This was due to the high cohort number both 
regionally and nationally

 The primary situation was much better in terms of numbers for 
September 2019 entry

 The secondary admissions round for September 2020 would start on 
1st July with information being sent to the primary schools.  The 
website would be updated with the new information and available as 
from 1st July

 The primary admissions round would start at the end of August

 Waverley Junior Academy
 Parents would be able to apply for places at the new Waverley 

Junior Academy for admission in 2020.  The Waverley website 
had been updated and contained the transfer information 
following a stakeholder event that took place recently

 Parents would be able to apply for Reception/Foundation Stage 2 
September 2020 as from August 2019.  Any in year applications 
for Y1-Y6 would be from 1st December, 2019

 The tender process for the new Waverley School had been signed 
off and was with the developer and their legal team

 The initial Published Admission Number was 30.  It would be an 
eventual 2 form entry school so would increase to 60 in future 
years

Agreed:-  That the update be noted.

6.   SCHOOL ADMISSION APPEALS UPDATE 

Consideration was given to a report setting out the number of appeal 
panels held during March to July, 2019 and the number of Y6 to Y7 
September 2019 transfer appeals that had been held to date.

It was noted that the Reception/Foundation Stage 2 appeals were still 
ongoing.

Agreed:- That the information be noted.



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 27/06/19

7.   FAIR ACCESS PROTOCOL UPDATE 

Further to Minute No. 30 of the meeting of the Rotherham Local 
Admissions Forum held on 7th February, 2019, discussion took place on 
the progress of Rotherham’s Primary and Secondary School’s Fair 
Access Protocol.

It was noted that the Protocol had not been used significantly for primary 
aged children as places had been found to accommodate them.

Agreed:- That the information about the Fair Access Protocol be noted.

8.   SCHOOL ORGANISATION UPDATE 

The Principal Officer, School Organisation, gave the following verbal 
update regarding school organisation:-

 As previously reported, second expansion programme for 6 schools.  
First phase = Wales and Wath.  Second phase = Aston and 
Rawmarsh.  Aston had been approved by Cabinet and Rawmarsh 
would be submitted for approval later in the year

 Further report to be considered by Cabinet in September to increase 
SEND provision by a further 50 places = 175 places over the next 3 
years mainly to existing buildings rather than creating new ones.  
Consultation would take place in due course

Agreed:-  That the update be noted.

9.   FINAL TERM DATES FOR 2020/21 ATTACHED ALONG WITH 
REVISED TERM DATES FOR 2019/20 

It was noted that the Education Consultative Committee had endorsed 
that the School term dates for the 2020/21 academic year which included 
the traditional (ecclesiastical) option of the placement of the Easter school 
holidays, in order that Rotherham’s agreed term dates accord with 2 of 
the neighbouring Local Authorities in South Yorkshire.

The revised term dates for 2019/20 were also submitted which illustrated 
the recent announcement of the May Day Bank Holiday moving from 
Monday, 4th to Friday, 8th May to celebrate VJ Day.

Agreed:-  That the information be noted.

10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Agreed:-  That a further meeting be held on Thursday, 7th November, 
2019, commencing at 10.00 a.m.


